The issue price of the Subscription Shares of approximately HK$1.20 per
Subscription Share represents:

(i) the same as the price of HK$1.20 per Share as quoted on the Stock
Exchange on the Last Trading Date;

(ii) an approximately 2.56% premium over the average closing price
of HK$1.17 per Share as quoted on the Stock Exchange for the last
ten trading days up to and including the Last Trading Date; and

(iii) an approximately 10.40% premium over the audited consolidated
net asset value attributable to the Shareholders per Share as at 31
December 2010 of approximately RMB0.924 (approximately
HK$1.087).

The Subscription Shares are to be allotted and issued pursuant to the
General Mandate and will rank pari passu in all respects with the Shares then
in issue on the relevant allotment date. As at the date of this circular and save
as disclosed herein, no Shares have been issued under the General Mandate.

II. EFFECTS ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following chart depicts the effects of the Subscription on the shareholding
structure of the Company:

As at the
Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the

Transactions
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fantasy Pearl (Note) 3,174,795,000 65.14% 3,174,795,000 60.97%
Vendor (or its

nominee(s)) – – 333,333,000 6.40%
Other public

Shareholders 1,699,093,750 34.86% 1,699,093,750 32.63%

Total: 4,873,888,750 100.00% 5,207,221,750 100.00%

Note: Fantasy Pearl is owned as to 80% by Ice Apex Limited (“Ice Apex”) and 20% by Graceful Star
Overseas Limited. Ice Apex is wholly owned by Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby, a Director and the controlling
shareholder of the Company. Ice Apex and Ms. Zeng Jie Baby are deemed to be interested in the
Shares held by Fantasy Pearl for the purpose of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 11 –

III. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES BY THE COMPANY IN THE LAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not carried out any equity fund raising activities in the past 12
months immediately before the Latest Practicable Date.

[…]

million and had gearing ratio, as measured by net debt (being aggregated
bank borrowings and senior notes net of bank balances and cash and
restricted cash) over equity attributable to Shareholders, of approximately
69% as at 31 December 2010. We understand from the management of the
Group that the Subscription Price equals the Acquisition Consideration, hence
the completion of the Subscription and the Acquisition, which are
inter-conditional, is not expected to have any material adverse impact to the
working capital and gearing of the Group.

(ii) Dilution effects of the Transactions

Upon completion of the Subscription, which is inter-conditional to the
completion of the Acquisition, the Company will issue 333,333,000 new Shares to the
Vendor (or its nominee(s)), representing approximately 6.84% of the issued Share
capital of the Company and approximately 6.40% of the enlarged issued Share
capital of the Company. The following table sets out the shareholding structure of
the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after the
completion of the Transactions:

As at the Latest
Practicable Date

Immediately after the
completion of the

Transactions
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Fantasy Pearl (Note) 3,174,795,000 65.14% 3,174,795,000 60.97%
Vendor (or its

nominee(s)) – – 333,333,000 6.40%
Other public

Shareholders 1,699,093,750 34.86% 1,699,093,750 32.63%

Total: 4,873,888,750 100.00% 5,207,221,750 100.00%

LETTER FROM FIRST SHANGHAI

– 28 –

Note:

Fantasy Pearl is owned as to 80% by Ice Apex Limited (“Ice Apex”) and 20% by Graceful Star
Overseas Limited. Ice Apex is wholly owned by Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby, a Director and the controlling
shareholder of the Company. Ice Apex and Ms. Zeng Jie, Baby are deemed to be interested in the
Shares held by Fantasy Pearl for the purpose of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance.

As illustrated in the table above, the shareholding of the public Shareholders
would be slightly diluted from approximately 34.86% to 32.63%, representing a
decrease of approximately 2.23%. Having considered (i) the cash resources of the